Land taken for a Hospital in the Borough of Roxburgh

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a hospital and shall vest in the Otago Hospital Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P.

1 1 0

Section 2, Block XVIII, Town of Roxburgh, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 5, folio 141 (Otago Land Registry).

0 3 14 4

Lots 1, 2, and 3, D.P. 6103, Town of Roxburgh, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 326, folio 50 (Otago Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 24/1327/3.)

Land taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in Block XII, Hororata Survey District

GOD SAVE THE KING!

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood. Being part Lot 13, D.P. 491, and being part Rural Section 12591.

Situated in Block XII, Hororata Survey District (Canterbury R.D.) (S.O. 7947.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 127197, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/791/1.)

Land taken for a Recreation-ground in the City of Auckland

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation-ground and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight. hundred and forty-eight.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 7 acres 3 roods

(P.W. 50/481.)

21.7 perches.

Being Lot 1, D.P. 33238, being part of Allotment 7, Parish of Titirangi, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 856, folio 297 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of June, 1948.

EDWARD CULLEN, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken, together with and subject to certain Rights, in the City of Auckland, for a Recreation-ground

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General off the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, together with the right-of-way created by Memorandum of Transfer No. 205910, Auckland Land Registry, and subject to the right-of-way created by Memorandum of Transfer No. 205909, Auckland Land Registry, for a recreation-ground, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland as and from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight. June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 roods 21 l perches. Being part Lot 5, D.P. 19697, being portion of Allotment 76 of Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 816, folio 231 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-Genera of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of June, 1948.

EDWARD CULLEN, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/481.)

Land proclaimed as Road, and Road closed, in Block X, Ongarue Survey District, Taumarunui County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule

FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

APPROXIMATE area of piece of land proclaimed as road: 1 acre 0 roods 24 perches

Being part Section 10; coloured yellow.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSED

APPROXIMATE area of piece of road closed: 1 acre 0 roods 28.2

Adjoining Sections 3 and 10; coloured green.

All situated in Block X, Ongarue Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33266.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126417, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-Genera of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/4061.)

Road closed in Block XII, Porangahau Survey District, Patangata County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 2 roods. Adjoining Sections 47, 71, 48, and 72, Township of Porangahau.

Situated in Block XII, Porangahau Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2261.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126595, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of June, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/3194.)